MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-eighth and Eighty-ninth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 24, 1937 to April 21, 1939

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842 and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-ninth Legislature

1939

CHAP. 22

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Prohibiting the Taking of Sturgeon in the Penobscot River.

Taking of sturgeon; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to issue a rule and regulation prohibiting the taking of sturgeon in any manner in Penobscot Bay, Penobscot river and its tributaries for a period of 5 years from July 15th, 1939.

Approved March 10, 1939.

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, in Favor of George H. Larrabee, of Portland.

George H. Larrabee; pension for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid out of the appropriation for teachers' pensions, to George H. Larrabee of Portland, the sum of \$275 per year, during the lifetime of the said Larrabee, said sum to be paid in quarterly installments.

Approved March 11, 1939.

Chapter 22

RESOLVE, Relating to Close Time on Lobsters in Certain Waters.

Close time on lobsters in certain waters, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of sea and shore fisheries be, and hereby is, directed to repeal rule and regulation numbered 79, (formerly P. & S. L., 1925, c. 19 and R. & R. 7) as published in the official rules and regulations of the department and to issue the following rule and regulation:

'No person or persons shall set any trap or other device used for catching lobsters between the 1st day of July and 9 A. M., August 31st of each year, under a penalty of \$5 for each trap or other device set within the following described limits: Commencing at Township Rock in the town of Cutler, thence running south southwest 2¾ miles; thence south southeast ½ mile; thence south by west ¾ west, to the 3 mile limit; thence running along said 3 mile limit to the international boundary line with Canada, thence along said international boundary line to a line drawn from the breakwater at Lubec in a general easterly direction to Mullholand's Point on the island of Campobello, New Brunswick.'

Approved March 15, 1939.